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NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT

The land affected by the 29 Pearson Street BAIRNSDALE 3875

application is located at: Lot: 1 TP: 403187

The application is for a Two Lot Subdivision
permit to:

The applicant for the Crowther & Sadler Pty Ltd
permitis:

The application reference 5.2024.312.1
number is:

You may look at the application and any documents that support the application free of
charge at: https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-
planning-permit-applications

You may also call 5153 9500 to arrange a time to look at the application and any
documents that support the application at the office of the responsible authority, East
Gippsland Shire. This can be done during office hours and is free of charge.

Any person who may be affected by the granting of the permit may object or make
other submissions to the responsible authority.

An objection must ¢ be made to the Responsible Authority in writing,
. include the reasons for the objection, and
. state how the objector would be affected.

The responsible authority must make a copy of every objection available at its office for
any person to inspect during office hours free of charge until the end of the period
during which an application may be made for review of a decision on the application.

The Responsible Authority will not Subject to the applicant giving notice
decide on the application before:

If you object, the Responsible Authority will tell you its decision.
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1. Introduction

This Planning Report is prepared in support of a proposed two lot subdivision at
29 Pearson Street, Bairnsdale. The Report addresses the provisions of the
General Residential Zone as contained within the East Gippsland Planning
Scheme.
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Aerial image of the subject land and surrounds (Source: Google Earth)
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2. Subject Land & Surrounding Context

Formally known as Lot 1 on TP403187 or more commonly known as 29 Pearson
Street, Bairnsdale, the subject land is a regular shaped parcel of approximately
1,012 square metres with a relatively flat landform.

The property is currently developed by an ageing single storey detached
weatherboard dwelling with a large shed located within the rear south-eastern
corner of the property. Access to the subject land is obtained via an eastern
crossover onto Pearson Street, which is a constructed urban road. Pearson
Street is a divided roadway requiring access to the property to be obtained from
the east and egress to the west.

Image of t sujct Ind looking south

East of the subject land are three single storey brick detached dwellings and to
the west is a single storey detached weatherboard dwelling with a significant
outbuilding to the rear of the land.
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Image of 31 Pearson Street looking south
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South of the subject land is a detached single storey weatherboard dwelling which
fronts Francis Street, and north of the property across Pearson Street is a
detached single storey dwelling.

The subject land is a well located property situated within walking distance to the
Bairnsdale Activity Area and the Bairnsdale Train Station. In close proximity of
the subject land are educational facilities, active recreational opportunities,
medical facilities and employment precincts.

Site Context Plan

0\
A — Subject land B — Bairnsdale Activity Area
C — Bairnsdale Train Station D — Primary School

E — Bairnsdale Secondary College F — Bairnsdale Hospital

G — Bairnsdale City Oval H- World Centre

| — Bairnsdale Tennis & Bowls Club J — Outdoor Pool
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3. The Application & Proposal

It is proposed to subdivide the subject land into two lots and demolish the existing
dwelling and outbuilding on the site.

The proposed subdivision will create two north facing allotments fronting onto
Pearson Street.

The proposed allotments will each have an area of 506 square metres with
identical dimensions, being 10.08 metres wide and 50.29 metres long.

It was determined that the subdivision was best designed to provide two side by
side lots to facilitate energy efficient future dwellings given the ability to access
good northern exposure

The length of the allotments provides for future development to take place that
can provide appropriate areas of private open space and allow for an active
interface with the public realm being Pearson Street.

To facilitate individual vehicle access to the proposed lots, new vehicle
crossovers will be constructed. Individual access points to the lots will provide for
car parking provision on each allotment.

The lot configuration allows for future dwellings to be developed that can provide
for a sense of privacy and avoid undesirable amenity impacts to neighbouring
properties.

At 506 square metres the allotments can provide for various accommodation

types in terms of bedroom provision, the allotment dimensions will facilitate a
diversity of building forms and will require site responsive dwelling designs.
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Planning Scheme Clause No.

Description of what is Proposed

32.08-3 General Residential Zone

Subdivision

The proposed subdivision is not required to be referred to any authorities and
agencies in accordance with Section 55 of the Planning and Environment Act

1987.
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4. Cultural Heritage

The proposal does not trigger any mandatory requirements to provide a Cultural
Heritage Management Plan (CHMP) under the Aboriginal Heritage Act 2006.

Pursuant to Regulation 7 of the Aboriginal Heritage Regulations 2018, a CHMP is
required for an activity if:

(@) all or part of the activity area for the activity is in an area of cultural heritage
sensitivity; and
(b) all or part of the activity is a high impact activity

J \/Subject g‘ﬁ"
land 7 wﬁ e

Extract from Cultural Heritage Sensitivity mapping,
with sensitive areas shown in dark green (Source: VicPlan)

The subject land is not located within an area of cultural heritage sensitivity and
a two lot subdivision is not considered a high impact activity. As such, there is no
mandatory requirement to provide a CHMP in support of the application.
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5. Planning Policy
5.1  Planning Policy Framework

Strategies within Clause 11.01-1S Settlement promote the proposed subdivision
of the property. The subdivision will achieve State policy which seeks to support
the development of regional centres including Bairnsdale, provide for a growth in
population, encourage a form and density of settlements that supports healthy,
active and sustainable transport, assists to limit urban sprawl and provides for
infill redevelopment.

Clause 11.01-1L-02 Growth area towns — Bairnsdale supports infill medium
density housing close to the Bairnsdale CBD to provide greater housing choices.
The subject land is within walking distance of the Bairnsdale Activity Area and will
provide for housing in a well located part of Bairnsdale.

The land is well positioned for further development as the property does not have
environmental and landscape values identified in Clause 12 and is not subject to
environmental risks as outlined in Clause 13 of the planning scheme.

To ensure the design of subdivisions achieves attractive, safe, accessible,
diverse and sustainable neighbourhoods is the objective of Clause 15.01-3S
Subdivision design. The proposed subdivision provides lot sizes to suit a variety
of dwelling and household types, proposes an urban structure where
neighbourhoods are clustered to support larger activity centres and provides lot
orientation that will promote energy efficient dwellings.

Located close to the Bairnsdale Activity Area future landowners have the ability
to enjoy walking or cycling to many of the services and facilities of the town as
sought within Clause 15.01-4S Healthy neighbourhoods.

The neighbourhood character of the area is seeing change as redevelopment
and infill development occurs around the edges of the Bairnsdale Activity Area.
The proposed subdivision will reinforce urban consolidation within the locality and
will be sympathetic with the changing neighbourhood character consistent with
Clause 15.01-5S Neighbourhood character.

Planning policy within Clause 16.01-1S Housing supply seeks to increase the
proportion of housing in established urban areas reducing the share of new
dwellings in greenfield areas, encourages higher density housing on sites that
are well located in relation to jobs, services and public transport, assists to
consolidate urban areas and facilitate a diversity of housing which the subdivision
will deliver.

The subject land is located a short distance from the Bairnsdale Train Station and

provides for future landowners with easy ability to access public transport as
identified within Clause 18.02-3S Public transport.

Printed 20/09/2024

20981 Repot,
Crowther&Sadere, rage‘1 30of18



ADVERTISED
This copied document is made available for the sole
purpose of enabling its consideration and review as
part of a planning pr6@&sthder the Planning and
Environment Act 1987 The document ' must not be

East Gippsland Shire Council

used for any purpose which may breach any copyright.

5.2  Municipal Planning Strategy

Council has identified Bairnsdale as one of the growth area towns within Clause
02.03-1 Settlement and housing. Relevant strategic directions for Bairnsdale will
be achieved with the subdivision of the property as it will encourage population
growth and development on fully serviced residential land and provides lot sizes
and dimensions that can be developed by a range of housing types and styles.

Subdivision of the land for future residential development within a short distance
of the activity area will support enhancing Bairnsdale’s role as the principal
commercial and retail centre and as the regional centre for public sector
administration as sought within Clause 02.03-6 Economic development.

6. Planning Elements

6.1 General Residential Zone

The subject land is zoned General Residential Zone in accordance with the East
Gippsland Planning Scheme.

Subject
land

Planning scheme zone mapping (Source: VicPlan)

The proposed subdivision meets the relevant purposes of the zone, as it provides
for two allotments that respect the emerging neighbourhood character, allows for
a diversity of housing types and housing growth and provides for much needed
housing opportunities within close proximity of services and facilities provided
within Bairnsdale.

A residential subdivision must meet the requirements of Clause 56 objectives and
should meet the standards.
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The proposed subdivision is considered to comply with the relevant provisions of
Clause 56. The following table provides comment against the relevant standards
and objectives of Clause 56 relevant to a two lot subdivision.

Objective Comment
Complies

The area has an emerging neighbourhood character which is
seeing a more compact and dense urban form, as is
encouraged within the planning scheme, given the close
proximity to services and facilities within the Bairnsdale
Activity Area.

The proposed lots have been designed “side by side” rather
than a front and rear allotment configuration. The design
provides both lots with direct frontage to Pearson Street,
allows for energy efficient designed dwellings, provides for
onsite car parking and generous private open space.

The proposed subdivision will be sympathetic with the current
and emerging character of the precinct.

Complies

Proposed lot 1 and 2 can easily accommodate a 10x15 metre
rectangle.

The subdivision layout provides appropriate area for
anticipated future development on the lots to enjoy solar
access, provision of private open space and safe vehicle
movements.

Complies

Lot 1 and 2 contains sufficient area to provide appropriate
solar orientation for the establishment of future dwellings and
location of private open space to take advantage of the
northern orientation with good solar access.

N/A

There are no areas of Common Property proposed.

Complies
Access to the lots is proposed from Pearson Street.

Given Pearson Street is a split carriageway, vehicles must
access the subject land from the east and egress the site to
the west. The split carriageway of Pearson Street reduces the
potential for vehicle conflict.

The use of individual points of access will be safe, convenient
and practical.

Complies

Reticulated water is provided to the subject land and will be
connected to both allotments as part of the subdivision.

Complies

East Gippsland Water does not provide connections to
reused and recycled water. However, the size of the
proposed lots are sufficient to provide for landowners to
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consider utilising rainwater tanks to reduce demand for
potable water

Complies

Reticulated sewer is already established within the precinct.
The vacant lots will be connected to sewer as part of the
subdivision consistent with Standard C24.

Complies

It is envisaged that both lots can be drained and tapped into
the kerb and channel drainage infrastructure of Pearson
Street.

Complies

The proposed subdivision will require new service
connections and two new crossovers. The proposed
subdivision is not of sufficient size to warrant a construction
management plan.

Complies

All utility service connections will be undertaken in
accordance with service provider requirements

Complies

The proposal will make good use of a full range of existing
services as available within the precinct. The vacant
proposed allotments will be connected to reticulated power,
water, sewer and telecommunications.

Decision Guidelines

The following dot points provide comment against the key elements of the project
in response to the Decision Guidelines.

e Support for the subdivision is provided in planning policy contained within
the Municipal Planning Strategy and Planning Policy Framework.

e The proposed two lot subdivision provides opportunity for infill residential
opportunities into a precinct which is capable of sustaining further
residential style development and is zoned appropriately.

e The subdivision will make good use of existing services and the site is
already connected to a full range of reticulated services.

e The site is well located being within an existing well established residential
precinct which is close to educational facilities, active recreational nodes
and the Bairnsdale Activity Area.

e Both lots will be provided with direct frontage and access from the

adjoining road network and future development of the lots will be
consistent with the emerging neighbourhood character.
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e Lots to be created will exceed 400 square metres and can be developed
to meet the required garden area.

e There are no areas of Common Property proposed and no Owners
Corporation will be required as a result of the proposal.

7. Conclusion

The proposed two lot subdivision at 29 Pearson Street, Bairnsdale is considered
to accord with all relevant provisions of the General Residential Zone of the East
Gippsland Planning Scheme. The proposal is consistent with the Planning Policy
Framework and Municipal Planning Strategy and has been designed to
complement the adjoining properties.

For these reasons we respectfully request that Council consider the merits of the
application favourably and resolve to issue a Planning Permit.
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